

Civ DJ 230/17

SEEMA AND ORS. Vs. GANPATI AND ORS

05.08.2024

Present: Plaintiff in person.

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Ld counsel for defendant no. 2
connected through VC.

Sh. Pankaj Kumar Srivastava, Ld proxy counsel for
defendant no. 6 alongwith defendant no. 6.

Case is at the stage of DE on behalf of defendant no. 2,
however, it is submitted by ld counsel for defendant no. 2 that he has
moved one application for recalling of order dated 26.02.2024
whereby right of defendant no. 2 to cross-examine the plaintiff/PW-1
was closed. Arguments heard on the same on the part of defendant no.
2. Passover is being sought on behalf of plaintiff as ld counsel is busy
in some other Court.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/05.08.2024

At 11:40 AM

At this stage, matter is taken up again.

Present: Plaintiff with Ld counsel Sh. Ashish Kapoor.

None for defendant no. 2.

Sh. Pankaj Kumar Srivastava, Ld proxy counsel for
defendant no. 6 alongwith defendant no. 6.

Ld counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection to
said application, if defendant no. 2 is ready to cross-examine the
witness today itself. In view of above submission of ld counsel for

plaintiff, application of defendant no. 2 is allowed subject to the condition that defendant no. 2 shall cross-examine the witness i.e. PW-1 today itself.

Ld counsel for plaintiff is requested to contact the ld counsel for defendant no. 2 telephonically and call him for the purpose of cross-examination of PW-1.

After telephonic communication, it is submitted by ld counsel for plaintiff that ld counsel for defendant no. 2 has informed that he will reach the Court in next 10 minutes.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/05.08.2024

At 12:45 PM

Present: Plaintiff with Ld counsel Sh. Ashish Kapoor.

None for defendant no. 2.

Sh. Pankaj Kumar Srivastava, Ld proxy counsel for defendant no. 6 alongwith defendant no. 6.

As none is present for defendant no. 2, further opportunity to cross-examine the plaintiff/PW-1 on behalf of defendant no. 2 is closed.

Matter be put up for DE for both the defendants i.e. defendant no. 2 and 6. They are directed to supply advance copy of evidence affidavit to other side.

Put up on 23.09.2024.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/05.08.2024

At 01:00 PM

At this stage, Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Ld counsel for defendant no. 2 appeared. He is informed about proceedings and next date of hearing.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/05.08.2024