

5 Civ DJ 230/17

SEEMA AND ORS. Vs. GANPATI AND ORS

03.06.2026

All the proceeding conducted through VC.

Present Plaintiff no. 1 with Ld. Counsel Ms. Sindhu Sakkarwal
(through VC) and Sh. Hitender Sakkarwal.

Plaintiff no. 2 and 3 not present.

Defendant no. 6 in person.

None for defendant no. 1 to 5.

Defence of the defendant no. 2 and 3 has already been struck
of vide order dated 25.07.2019.

Earlier costs not paid by the plaintiff and defendant no. 6.
Earlier costs be paid within a week from today.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has moved an application under
Order XXIII Rule 3 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC for recording of
compromise/ settlement and seeking permission to withdraw the case.

Heard. Record perused.

Perusal of the record shows that till date application under
Order 32 Rule 3 CPC moved on behalf of the plaintiff has not been
decided. Plaintiff no. 2 and 3 to remain present on the next date of
hearing for consideration on the application under Order 32 Rule 3 CPC.

Adjournment is sought for appearance of all plaintiffs and
defendant getting their statements recorded in support of application
under Order 23 Rule 3 CPC.

Contd...2

Put up for arguments / consideration on the application under Order 32 Rule 3 CPC / consideration on the application under Order XXIII Rule 3 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC / appearance of the all the parties for recording statement of settlement for 15.09.2026.

Date is given at the request and convenience of the Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/03.06.2026